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No. 44, S.] [Published July 21, 1949.
CHAPTER 492.

AN ACT to create 84.25 of the statutes, relating to the designation, development and
use of controlled-access highways and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and asseml}ly, do enact as
follows:

84.25 of the statutes is created to read:

84.25 CONTROLLED-ACCESS HIGHWAYS. (1) AUTHORITY OF COMMISSION;
PROCEDURE. The legislature declares that the effective eontrol of traffic entering
upon or leaving intensively traveled highways is necessary in the interest of public safety,
convenience and the general welfare. The commission is aunthorized to designate as
controlled-access highways the rural portions of the state trunk system on which, after
traffic engineering surveys, investigations and studies, it shall find, determine and declare
that the average traffic potential is in excess of 2,000 vehicles per 24-hour day. Such
designation of a portion of any state trunk highway in any county as a controlled-access
highway shall not be effected until after a public hearing in the matter shall have been
held in the county courthouse or other convenient public place within the county follow-
ing notice by publication once each week for 3 successive weeks in a newspaper pub-
lished in the county, or if there be none, in a newspaper having general ecireulation in
the county. If the commission shall then find that the average traffie potential is as pro-
vided by this subsection, and that the designation of the highway as a controlled-access
highway is necessary in the interest of public safety, convenience and the general welfare,
it shall make its finding, determination and declaration to that effeet, specifying the
character of the controls to be exercised. Copies of the finding, determination and decla-
ration shall be recorded with the register of deeds, and filed with the county clerk, and
published in the newspaper in which the notice of hearing was published, and the order
shall be effective on such publication. Not more than 500 miles of highway shall be
designated as controlled-access highways under authority of this act.

(2) CONTROLLED-ACCESS HIGHWAY DEFINED. For the purposes of this
section, a controlled-access highway is a highway on which the traffic is such that the
highway commission has found, determined and declared it to be necessary, in the interest
of the public safety, convenience and the general welfare to prohibit entrance upon and
departure from the highway or street except at places specially designated and provided
for suech purposes, and to exercise special controls over trafic on such highway or street.

(3) CONSTRUCTION; OTHER POWERS OF COMMISSION. In order to pro-
vide for the public safety, convenience and the general welfare, the commission may use
an existing highway or provide new and additional facilities for a controlled-access high-
way and so design the same and its appurtenances, and so regulate, restrict or prohibit
access to or departure from it as the commission may deem necessary or desirable. The
commission may eliminate intersections at grade of controlled-access highways with
existing highways or streets, by grade separation or service road, or by elosing off such
roads and streets at the right-of-way boundary line of such controlled-access highway
and may divide and separate any controlled-access highway into separate roadways or
lanes by raised curbings, dividing sections or other physical separations or by signs,
markers, stripes or other suitable devices, and may execute any construetion necessary
in the development of a controlled-access highway including service roads or separation
of grade structures.

(4) CONNECTIONS BY OTHER HIGHWAYS. After the establishment of any
controlled-access highway, no street or highway or private driveway, shall be opened
into or connected with any controlled-acecess highway without the previous consent and
approval of the commission in writing, which shall be given only if the public interest
shall be served thereby and shall specify the terms and conditions on which such consent
and approval is given.

(6) USE OF HIGHWAY. No person shall have any right of entrance upon or de-
parture from or travel across any controlled-access highway, or to or from abutting lands
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except at places designated and provided for such purposes, and on such terms and
conditions as may be specified from time to time by the commission,

(6) ABUTTING OWNERS. After the designation of a controlled-access highway,
the owners or occupants of abutting lands shall have no right or easement of access,
by reason of the fact that their property abuts on the controlled-access highway or for
other reason, exeept only the controlled right of access and of light, air or view.

(7) SPECIAL CROSSING PERMITS. Whenever property held under one owner-
ship is severed by a controlled-access highway, the commission may permit a crossing
at a designated location, to be used solely for travel between the severed pareels, and
such use shall eease 1f sueh pareels pass into separate ownership.

(8) RIGHT OF WAY. Any lands or other private or public property or interest
in such property needed to carry out the purposes of this section may be aequired by
the highway commission in the manner provided in section 84.09.

(9) CO-OPERATIVE AGREEMENTS. To facilitate the purposes of this section,
the eommission and the governing bodies of a eity, county, town or village are author-
ized to enter into agreements with each other or with the federal government respecting
the financing, planning, establishment, improvement, maintenance, use, regulation or
vacation of controlled-access highways or other public ways in their respective jurisdie-
tions.

(10) LOCAL SERVICE ROADS. In connection with the development of any eon-
trolled-access highway, the commission and county, city, town or village highway au-
thorities are authorized to plan, designate, establish, use, regulate, alter, improve, main-
tain, or vacate local service roads and streets or to designate as local service roads and
streets any existing roads or streets, and to exercise jurisdiction over local service roads
in the same manner as is authorized over controlled-access highways under the provisions
of this section, if, in their opinion, such local service roads or streets shall serve the
necessary purposes.

(11) COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES. No commercial enterprise shall be author-
ized or conducted within or on property acquired for or designated as a controlled-access
highway.

(12) UNLAWFUL USE OF HIGHWAY; PENALTIES. It shall be unlawful for
any person to drive any vehicle into or from a controlled access highway exeept through
an opening provided for that purpose. Any person who violates this provision shall be
punished by a fine of not more than $100 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days,
or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved July 18, 1949.
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